

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

BRANDON BERNARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE ETHICS BUREAU AT YALE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

---

Lawrence J. Fox  
*Counsel of Record*  
George W. and Sadella D. Crawford  
Visiting Lecturer in Law  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, Connecticut 06511  
(203) 432-9358  
lawrence.fox@yale.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*    *Dated: January 10, 2019*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I.    Former Judge Smith Violated His Professional Obligations as a Judge, to the Detriment of the Parties in Front of Him and the Legitimacy of the Judiciary as a Whole .....	3
A.    Federal Judges Have Ethical Obligations To Avoid Both Improper Conduct and the Appearance of Impropriety.....	3
B.    Former Judge Smith Failed To Comply with Those Ethical Obligations .....	5
II.   Neither the District Judge to Whom Mr. Bernard’s Case Was Reassigned nor the Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Acted To Protect the Integrity of the Proceedings by Insisting on a Full Investigation into Judge Smith’s Conduct .....	9
III.  This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Remedy These Shortcomings .....	13

A.	Reversing the Decisions Below Would Publicly Reaffirm the Judiciary’s Commitment to Ethical Conduct .....	13
B.	Reversal Need Not Provoke an Endless Review of All of Judge Smith’s Cases .....	16
	CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	17
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) .....	10, 11
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	5
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) .....	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	4
<i>Harrell v. DCS Equipment Leasing Corp.</i> , 951 F.2d 1453 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) .....	5
<i>Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978) .....	3
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988) .....	10
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	11

*Phelps v. Alameida*,  
569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 10

*Radack v. Norwegian America Line Agency, Inc.*,  
318 F.2d 538 (2nd Cir. 1963)..... 10

*Tennard v. Dretke*,  
542 U.S. 274 (2004)..... 11

*United States v. Doe*,  
810 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2015) ..... 10

*United States v. Vialva*,  
904 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 16, 17

**STATUTE**

28 U.S.C. § 455 ..... 4

**RULE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6) ..... 10

**ETHICS RULES**

CODE OF CONDUCT FOR U.S. JUDGES Canon  
2 (JUD. CONF. U.S. 2014)..... 4

CODE OF CONDUCT FOR U.S. JUDGES Canon  
2(A) (JUD. CONF. U.S. 2014) ..... 4, 5

CODE OF CONDUCT FOR U.S. JUDGES Canon  
3(B)(5) (JUD. CONF. U.S. 2014) ..... 15

MOD. R. PROF'L CONDUCT r. 8.3  
(AM. BAR ASS'N 2018)..... 15

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Gardner Geyh, <i>Informal Methods of Judicial Discipline</i> , 142 U. PA. L. REV. 243 (1994).....	13
Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>Judicial Incentives and the Appeals Process</i> , 51 SMU L. REV. 469 (1998).....	12
Editorial, <i>Who Will Judge the Judge?</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 14, 2017) .....	13, 14
Guillermo Contreras, <i>Suspended For Sexual Misconduct, Federal Judge to Get Paid for Life</i> , SAN ANTONIO EXPRESS-NEWS (Sept. 20, 2016) .....	8
<i>In re</i> Complaint of Judicial Misconduct, No. 16-01 (Comm. Jud. Conduct & Disability Jud. Conf. U.S. Jan. 26, 2017).....	8
<i>In re</i> Complaint of Misconduct Against United States District Judge Harry Lee Hudspeth, No. 05-14-90121 (Jud. Council 5th Cir. Oct. 21, 2016) .....	8
John G. Roberts, 2017 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary (Dec. 31, 2017) .....	14
John P. Sahl, <i>Secret Discipline in the Federal Courts—Democratic Values and Judicial Integrity at Stake</i> , 70 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 193 (1994).....	13
Michael Barajas, <i>Texas Judge Who Forced Himself On Clerk Will Get \$200K From the Government Every Year For the Rest of His Life</i> , SAN ANTONIO CURRENT (Sept. 21, 2016) .....	8

Ronald D. Rotunda, *Judicial Transparency, Judicial Ethics, and a Judicial Solution: An Inspector General for the Courts*, 41 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 301 (2010) ..... 13

Tommy Witherspoon, *Waco Federal Judge Reprimanded for Sexual Misconduct, Stripped of New Cases for a Year*, WACO TRIB.-HERALD (Dec. 11, 2015) ..... 6
